

Board of Directors

John Kordsmeier, CHAIR Northwestern Mutual, Retired Robert Cherry, VICE CHAIR Wisconsin Department of Workforce Development Lafayette Crump, PAST CHAIR Prism Technical Tyler Briggs, TREASURER RBC Wealth Management Alison Neuman, SECRETARY Johnson Controls

> Deshea Agee Historic King Drive BID Mayor Tom Barrett City of Milwaukee James F. Bohn North Central HIDTA Bridget Clementi Children's Wisconsin **County Executive David Crowley** Milwaukee County Lynn Greb Milwaukee Public Schools Scott Heberlein Mortenson Construction **Kimberly Kane** Kane Communications Group **Ossie Kendrix** African American Chamber of Commerce Pamela Koehn Direct Supply **Chief Alfonso Morales** Milwaukee Police Department Judge Derek Mosley City of Milwaukee **Tony Nguyen** Wells Fargo, N.A. Sodi Nichols U.S. Bank Molly Schweiger **PNC Financial Services Todd Smasal** Northwestern Mutual **Barbara Smith** Community Volunteer **Bryan Swanson** Park Bank **Benjamin Wagner** Habush Habush & Rottier

June 8, 2020

Alderman Cavalier Johnson City of Milwaukee Common Council President 200 E. Wells 2nd Floor Milwaukee, WI 53202

Re: Appointment of Lafayette Crump

Dear President Cavalier Johnson,

As the Executive Director of Safe & Sound, a nonprofit dedicated to creating safe neighborhoods in Milwaukee, I am writing to you in support of the appointment of Lafayette Crump as the Commission of the Department of City Development.

I am privileged to have known Lafayette for many years, in his role at Prism and as the past Chair of Safe & Sound, and in that time, I have been fortunate to witness his commitment to the betterment of the City of Milwaukee and its residents. I have also spent over 11 years in city government, with nearly 3 of those years having served as the Budget Manager for the Department of City Development. During that time, I developed an intimate knowledge of what leadership in the department needs, and I know that Lafayette will be able to step in on Day 1 to provide a steady and experienced hand to guide the department, while being knowledgeable enough to successfully partner with the development community to ensure equitable prosperity in all of Milwaukee's neighborhoods as well as downtown.

Milwaukee has many needs that the Department of City Development is vital to supporting. From affordable housing to main street corridor redevelopment to equitable planning processes, our City is in need of someone with Lafayette's background and principals ensure the department is moving forward as a representative of all citizens of Milwaukee. For these reasons and more, I wholeheartedly support Lafayette's appointment as Commission of the Department of City Development.

Sincerely,

Joe'Mar Hooper Executive Director

Executive Director Joe'Mar Hooper